
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans on 01432383690 or e-mail 
matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 18 February 2026 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Online Meeting / Conference Room 2 - Herefordshire 
Council, Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans 

Tel: 01432383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Polly Andrews 
  
   
 Councillor Dave Davies  

 Councillor Peter Hamblin  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  18 FEBRUARY 2026 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely 
not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act, as indicated below and it is 
considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
1 Information relating to any individual. 
 
7 Information relating to any action taken 

or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:        that under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing 

Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the 
public be excluded from the meeting as it is 
considered that the public interest in doing so 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing, 
or that part of the hearing, taking place in 
public. 

 

 

5.   REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: JALSAGOR, 60 ST 
OWEN STREET, HEREFORD HR1 2JQ CALLED BY THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY AS A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 102 

 To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of: 
Jalsagor, 60 St Owen Street, Hereford HR1 2JQ called by the Licensing 
Authority as a Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 

6.   REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: LEDBURY 103 - 136 



 
Herefordshire Council  18 FEBRUARY 2026 
 

 

CONVENIENCE STORE, 23 HIGH STREET, LEDBURY, HR8 1DS - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

 To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of 
Ledbury Convenience Store, 23 High Street, Ledbury, HR8 1DS. 
 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has
[...]
 and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





Document is Restricted

11

AGENDA ITEM 5





Document is Restricted

21





Document is Restricted

29





Document is Restricted

31





Document is Restricted

33





Document is Restricted

37





Document is Restricted

39





Document is Restricted

45





Document is Restricted

53





Document is Restricted

61





Document is Restricted

65





Document is Restricted

67





Document is Restricted

71





Document is Restricted

89





Document is Restricted

93





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficer, 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

OFFICIAL 

Review of a premises licence in respect of: Ledbury Convenience Store, 23 High 
Street, Ledbury. HR8 1DS called by Herefordshire Council Trading Standards as 
a Responsible Authority- Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Wednesday 18 February 2026  
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 

Classification 

Open 

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

Ledbury North 

Purpose 
To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of Ledbury Convenience 
Store, 23 High Street, Ledbury. HR8 1DS called by Herefordshire Council Trading Standards a 
Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 

Recommendation(s) 
THAT: 

The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

 the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 Trading Standards’ application for the review 

 the representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 the guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

 the Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

103

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

OFFICIAL 

Alternative options 
1.  There are a number of options open to the committee in relation to the review: 
 

a)  The modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 

b)  The exclusion of any licensable activities from the scope of the licence; 

c)          To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor 

d)  The suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 

e)  The revocation of the licence 

 
2.  Where the authority takes a step mentioned in bullet point a,  b and d above it may provide that 

the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not exceeding three months) 
as it may specify. 

 
3.  Alternatively, it is open to the licensing authority to determine that no action is required to 

promote the licensing objectives or issue an informal warning in writing to the licence holder 
and/or to recommend improvement within a specified period of time. 

 

Key considerations 
 

The licensing authority must take into account any relevant representations made. 

Relevant representations are those that: 

 

 relate to one or more of the licensing objectives; 

 have not been withdrawn; and 

 are made by the premises licence holder, a responsible authority or an interested party 

 

4. The details of the application are: 

 

Applicant Herefordshire Council Trading Standards as a Responsible 

Authority 

Solicitor Not applicable 

Type of 

application: 

Review 

Date received: 

7 January 2026 

28 Days consultation ended 

4 February 2026 

   

 

Summary of Application 

 

The application for the review is attached (appendix 1) 
 
5.  Copies of the application were sent to the premise licence holder and all responsible 

authorities. 
 

6. Trading Standards grounds for the review are: 

104



 

OFFICIAL 

 
On the 22 November 2025, Trading Standards Officers from Herefordshire Council attended 
Ledbury Convenience Store, 23 High Street, Ledbury, HR8 1DS, and seized a quantity of 
illegal foreign cigarettes and hand rolling tobacco being sold from the premises. 
The sale of illegal tobacco is a serious problem and undermines the licensing objectives that 
specifically relate to the prevention of crime and disorder. 
 

Premises History 
 
7. The premises was first licensed on 5 September 2023 as a convenience store. Mr Mehmet 

Ozer is the premises licence holder, and the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is Adalat 
Yousefi. 

 
8. The grant application received relevant representation during the consultation period. Two (2) 

representations were received from the responsible authorities – Trading Standards and the 
Licensing Authority.  The sets of conditions proposed were accepted by the applicant, therefore 
their representations were withdrawn on 21 July 2023.  

 
9. One (1) relevant representation was received from a member of the public in line with the 

licensing objective Prevention of Public Nuisance that the licensing authority accepted as being 
relevant. 

 
10. The matter was therefore brought before the licensing sub-committee on 31 August 2023. The 

decision of the Licensing Sub-committee was to grant the application as applied for with the 
additional conditions which were put forward by Trading Standards and the Local Authority and 
agreed by the applicant. The decision notice can be found at Appendix 2. 

 
11. On Thursday 15 August 2024, a member of Herefordshire Council’s Trading Standards Team 

witnessed that some of the conditions the premises licence were being breached 

 Alcohol licence not on display in the shop 

 No Challenge 25 notices on display in the shop 

 Staff member not able to operate CCTV system to replay footage etc at request. 

 
12. As a result, on 24 September 2024, the Licensing Authority sent the premises licence holder 

(Mehmet Ozer) a breach of conditions letter detailing the conditions not being complied with. 
The letter also stated that under Section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003 makes it an offence for 
a premises to be used for any licensable activity otherwise than under and in accordance with 
an authorisation subject to which the licence is held. A copy of the breach of conditions letter 
can be found at Appendix 3. 

 
Current Licence 

 
13. The current licence (appendix 4) authorises the following licensable activities during the hours   

shown: - 

  
 Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption off the premises) 
   Monday – Sunday 08:00 – 23:00   
 
Circumstances Leading to the Review 
 

105



 

OFFICIAL 

14. On 22 November 2025 an enforcement visit by Trading Standards and Police was undertaken at 
the premises. 51 packets of cigarettes and 116 (50 gram) packs of hand rolling tobacco were  
seized from behind the counter and hidden in cookers in the rear kitchen. 

 
15. On 24 November 2025, Herefordshire Magistrates Court issued a three (3) month closure order 

under s80 of The Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, to prevent continued 
criminal activity from the premises. 

 
16. Details listed in the review application at appendix 1, show intelligence gathered by Trading 

Standards regarding under age sales for nicotine products, selling oversize vape devices 
containing nicotine from under the counter in the shop, foreign labelled Hand Rolling Tobacco 
being sold for cash, selling cigarettes with no lawful market in the UK - non duty paid and 
underage sales for alcohol from February 2024 until the time of the raid. 

. 
17. As a result of details listed in paragraphs 14-16, this review was launched. 
 
Summary of Representations 

 
18. Representations supporting the review were received from, West Mercia Police (appendix 5) and 

Hereford & Worcester Fire and Rescue Service (appendix 6).  
 

19. One (1) representation was received from a memb
[...]
ase complete (C) below)  

 

3) a member of the club to which this application relates      

109



(please complete (A) below) 

 

 

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable) 

 

Please tick ✓ yes 

 

Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other title       

 (for example, Rev) 

 

Surname  First names 

             

 
 Please tick ✓ yes 

I am 18 years old or over 

 

 

 

Current postal  

address if  

different from 

premises 

address 

      

 
Post town       Post Code       

 
Daytime contact telephone number       

 
E-mail address 

(optional)  

      

 

 

(B)  DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

 
Name and address 

      

Telephone number (if any) 

      

E-mail address (optional)  

      

 

110



 

 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 

 

 Name and address 

 

Simon Turner 
Herefordshire Council Trading Standards 
Plough Lane 
Hereford 
HR4 0LE 

Telephone number (if any) 

 

E-mail address (optional)  

 

  

 

 application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 

 

 Please tick one or more boxes ✓ 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder  

2) public safety  

3) the prevention of public nuisance  

4) the protection of children from harm  
 

111



Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 

 

 

On the 22nd November 2025, Trading Standards Officers from Herefordshire Council 
attended Ledbury Convenience Store, 23 High Street, Ledbury, HR8 1DS, and 
seized a quantity of illegal foreign cigarettes and hand rolling tobacco being sold from 
the premises. 
 
The sale of illegal tobacco is a serious problem and undermines the licensing 
objectives that specifically relate to the prevention of crime and disorder. 
 

112



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application 
(please read guidance note 3) 
 
 
18/02/2024 - MR VAPE OFF LICENCE LTD - Company number 15499252 
Registered office address - 649 High Road, London, England, N178AA 
Incorporated on - 18 February 2024 
Sole Director – Mehmet Ali OZER  
Correspondence address - 23 High Street, Ledbury, United Kingdom, HR81DS 
  
22/02/2024 – Report received that Mr Vape trading from 23 High Street, Ledbury. 
HR81DS is selling oversize vape devices containing nicotine from under the counter 
in the shop.   
  
15/08/2024   - 2 underage test purchases from shop of nicotine containing vape 
devices.  
 
15/08/2024  -  Enforcement visit immediately following the two successful test 
purchases.  Details of the person working in the shop taken and advised on age 
restricted sales. In addition, 233 illegal oversize vapes found hidden under the 
counter and seized. 
 
24/09/2024 -  Letter to owner Mr Mehmet Ozer from Licensing Dept regarding 
breaches of licensing conditions identified on 15/8/2024. 

• Alcohol licence not on display in the shop 

• No Challenge 25 notices on display in the shop 

• Staff member not able to operate CCTV system to replay footage etc at 
request.   

 
11/11/2024 – intelligence received from anonymous person that vapes are being sold 
to John Masefield school children after 5pm from Mr Vape in Ledbury. 
 
02/03/2025   - Underage sale of IVG Smart 5500 vape device.  
 
07/05/2025 – Change of limited Company name from Mr Vape Off Licence Limited to 
Ledbury Convenience Store Ltd.  
 
13/06/2025 - Complaint that Ledbury Convenience Store is selling vapes to children 
in school uniform. 
 
03/07/2025 - Alcohol licence for online sales business run from flat above shop 
issued to: 
Mehmet Ozer 
Flat 2 
23 High Street 
Ledbury 
HR8 1DS 
 
08/07/2025 - Visit made to Ledbury Convenience Store, 23 High Street, Ledbury, 
HR8 1DS. The purpose for the visit was to check for disposable vapes.  
9 x SKE Strawberry Ice Cream disposable vapes were seized from the premises. 
They were for sale behind the till area of the shop. 
 
10/07/2025 – Intelligence received of foreign labelled Hand Rolling Tobacco being 

113



sold for cash from Mr Vape sh
[...]
2 above the shop premises 
was occupied by 2 Bulgarian nationals who had lived there for approximately 9 
months, since February 2025.   
 
24/11/2025 – Herefordshire Magistrates Court issued a 3 month closure order under 
s80 The Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, to prevent continued 
criminal activity from the premises.  
 
 
As part of subsequent enquiries it has become apparent that the residents of the flats 
above the shop enter and egress the property via the shop premises and all 
residents have keys to the front door of the shop.  
Such access is not acceptable. 
 
 
 

114



                                                                                                                                  Please tick ✓ yes 

Have you made an application for review relating to the 

premises before 

 

 

 

If yes please state the date of that application Day Month Year 

                
 

 

 

 

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were 

and when you made them 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

115



 

  

                                                                                                                                  Please tick ✓ 

yes 

 

• I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities 

and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, 

as appropriate 

 

• I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my 

application will be rejected 

 

       
 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE 

A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE 

WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION 

TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.   

 

Part 3 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 4) 

 

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read 

guidance note 5). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity. 

 

Signatur

………
 

Date             06/01/2026 

………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Capacity      Trading Standards Practitioner 

………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence 

associated with this application (please read guidance note 6) 

      

Post town 

      

Post Code 

      

Telephone number (if any)        

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-mail address 

(optional)       

 

116



Notes for Guidance  

 

1. A responsible authority includes the local police, fire and rescue authority and other 

statutory bodies which exercise specific functions in the local area. 

2. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives. 

3. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are 

included in the grounds for review if available. 

4. The application form must be signed. 

5. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided 

that they have actual authority to do so. 

6. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application. 

 

117





 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 LICENSING-SUB COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
(THE LICENSING ACT 2003) 

 

Premises Ledbury Convenience Store, 23 High Street, 
Ledbury, HR8 1DS 

LICENSING ACT 2003. 

APPLICANT’S NAME Mehmet Ozer 

APPLICATION TYPE 
Grant of a premises licence 
 

PANEL MEMBERS Councillor Polly Andrews 

Councillor Dave Davies 

Councillor Peter Hamblin 

DATE OF MEETING 31 August 2023 

 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory Committee 
considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the members in their agenda.  
 
Prior to making their decision the Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report which outlined the 
options available to the sub-committee. Two representations had been received from the responsible 
authorities, Trading Standards and the Local Authority; the set of conditions proposed was accepted 
by the applicant. One relevant public representation had been received. 
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant’s representative that: 
 

 The applicant sought to operate a shop with reasonable hours consistent with a typical 
convenience store; 

 The representations and conditions proposed by Trading Standards and the Local Authority 
had been accepted; 

 The applicant would have sought to engage with the member of the public responsible for the 
representation to attempt to resolve any issues. It was unfortunate that the representation was 
received late into the consultation period which prevented this approach; 

 There had been no other representations from occupiers of immediate properties concerning 
the potential for a noise nuisance posed by the application; and 

 There would be very little activity in and around the shop late at night to cause a noise 
nuisance. 
 

Following questioning by the sub-committee it was confirmed that: 
 

 The applicant lived in the property immediately above the shop; 

 No representations on the application had been received from any members of the public who 
were resident in the immediate vicinity of the shop; and  

 The opening hours proposed in the application were consistent with those of a restaurant that 
had operated from the premises previously. 

 
 

 

119



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 LICENSING-SUB COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
(THE LICENSING ACT 2003) 

 
 

 
The sub-committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before them. 
They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and considered guidance issued 
under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 
- 2025.   
 
DECISION 
 
The sub-committee’s decision is to grant the application as applied for with the additional conditions 
which were put forward by Trading Standards and the Local Authority and agreed by the applicant. 
 
REASONS 
 
The sub-committee has considered the written representation from a member of the public, in 
particular item 3, and the information presented to the sub-committee. The sub-committee consider 
that the application with the addition of the above mentioned conditions will promote the licensing 
objectives.  
 
 
APPEAL INFORMATION 

 
Under Schedule 5 Paragraph 2 of the Licensing Act 2003, the applicant or a person who made relevant 
representations, may appeal against the decision. Schedule 5 Paragraph 9 states that such an appeal 
must be made to the Magistrates Court within a period of 21 days from the date that the applicant is 
notified in writing of the decision. 
 
Should you wish to appeal this decision then it is recommended that you obtain your own legal advice 
or contact the Magistrates Court at Bath Street, Hereford. 

120



Environmental Health & Trading Standards, Herefordshire Council, Plough Lane, Hereford HR4 0LE 
herefordshire.gov.uk | facebook: hfdscouncil | twitter: @hfdscouncil | instagram: hfdscouncil 

. 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 
Mehmet Ozer 
23 High Street 
Ledbury 
HR8 1DS 

Dear Sir 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – CONDITIONS NOT BEING COMPLIED WITH 
LEDBURY CONVENIENCE STORE, 23 HIGH STREET, LEDBURY. HR8 1DS 

I refer to the premises licence issued in respect of the above premises. 

A premise licence is issued authorising the use of the premises for certain licensable activities, 
the times of operating and the conditions that are to be complied with. 

On Thursday 15 August 2024 at around 13:45pm, a member of Herefordshire Council’s Trading 
Standards Team witnessed that there were breaches of the conditions on your premises licence. 

1. Alcohol licence not on display in the shop
2. No Challenge 25 notices on display in the shop
3. Staff member not able to operate CCTV system to replay footage etc at request.

To make the situation absolutely clear to you, the below conditions are on your premise licence 
relating to the above points and must be adhered to. 

Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

The Premises Licence Holder shall install and maintain a CCTV system at the premises giving 
coverage at all entry points and areas to which customers have access. 
The CCTV system shall provide clear images in all lighting conditions. 
The CCTV system shall continuously record whilst the premises are open for licensable activities 
and shall be capable of providing frontal identification of customers. 
All CCTV recordings shall be retained for a minimum of 31 days and shall be date and time 
stamped. 
CCTV recordings should be made available for inspection upon receipt of a request by the 
Police and Authorised Officer of the Licensing Authority. 
A member of staff shall always be present on the premises whilst they are open who is capable of 
operating the CCTV system and able to facilitate immediate viewing of CCTV footage upon the 
request of the Police and Authorised Officer of the Licensing Authority. 

Protection of Children from Harm 

The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept at 
the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of an authorised person’ (as defined by 
Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the police or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of 
Herefordshire Council. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall 

Directorate/Division: Economy and Environment

Team:

Please ask for:

Our Ref:

Direct line:

Email:

Date: 24 September 2024

Directorate/Division:

Economy and Environment

Team:

Please ask for:

Our Ref:

Direct line:

Email:

Date: 24 September 2024

To:

Economy and Environment 

Team: Environmental Health & Trading Standards 

Please ask for: Licensing 

Direct Line: 01432 261761 

Email: licensing
[...]
ty as a Responsible Authority - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10
	Appendix 11
	Appendix 12
	Appendix 13
	Appendix 14

	6 Review of a premises licence in respect of: Ledbury Convenience Store, 23 High Street, Ledbury, HR8 1DS - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee held at 
Online Meeting / Conference Room 2 - Herefordshire Council, 
Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Wednesday 18 
February 2026 at 11.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Polly Andrews (chairperson) 
  

 Councillors: Dave Davies and Peter Hamblin 
 

  
  
Officers: Senior Lawyer - Civil Litigation and Principal licensing officer 

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

40. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

42. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: LEDBURY CONVENIENCE 
STORE, 23 HIGH STREET, LEDBURY, HR8 1DS - LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee of the council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda and the reports published on 10 February 2026 and the 
supplement published on 10 February 2026.  
 
The hearing was attended by the Premises Licence Holder (‘PLH’) Mr Mehmet Ozer. 
Also in attendance providing evidence were Mr Nik James Licensing Assistant, Mr 
Simon Turner of Herefordshire Council Trading Standards, PC G Gibbs and PC R 
O’Keeffe of West Mercia Police. 
 
Prior to making its decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee heard from Mr James, 
Licensing Assistant who presented the report which outlined the options available to the 
Sub-Committee.  
 
Mr Turner, representing Herefordshire Council Trading Standards, provided details of the 
application to review and history of visits to the premises. There had been a number of 
incidents since 2024 and complaints received regarding the sale of illegal vapes and 
underage vape sales at the premises. Trading Standards sought the revocation of the 
alcohol licence as it was felt that no further conditions could be imposed to promote the 
licensing objectives. Change of DPS would not effect any change in the day to day 
activities in the shop. The sale of illegal tobacco provided clear indication that organised 
crime was operating from the premises. 
 



 

In response to questions from the sub-committee 
 

 The sub-committee was informed of the quantity of illegal tobacco seized from the 
premises. 

 Details of intelligence regarding the premises was provided to the sub-committee. This 
included detail of the test purchases undertaken resulting in underage sales and the 
seizure of illegal tobacco and vapes. 19 incidents since 2024 were raised which Trading 
Standards had used as evidence to support the application for a review of the premises 
licence. 
 
West Mercia Police addressed the hearing and made the following principal points: 
 

 WMP had conducted research on its internal systems and had produced results of one 
investigation of note; common assault reported at the premises. There had been an 
alleged assault by a member of staff. Following the incident the PLH had been contacted 
who did not provide the CCTV evidence requested. 

 It was not felt that the PLH would uphold the licensing objectives. 
 
 
The PLH spoke on his behalf, the following principal points were raised: 
 

 The store had been shut for 3 months and no income had been derived to support his 
family. 

 The PLH was sorry for the problems and would ensure that only his wife was employed 
to work in the store. 
 
In response to questions from the sub-committee: 
 

 The alcohol for sale was now properly displayed in the shop. 

 Challenge 25 notices were now properly displayed in the shop. 

 CCTV could be operated except one staff member.  

 Detail of the alleged assault raised by the Police was provided and an explanation it had 
involved a regular customer to the premises who had been intoxicated.  

 Following the fire inspection and the issues identified the landlord had undertaken 
repairs and further inspections were occurring.  

 The PLH promised that the selling of illegal tobacco/cigarettes and vapes would not 
happen again.  

 Staff were trained to challenge people when underage purchase attempts were made. 
 
This concluded the evidence to be heard at the hearing. 
 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their 
decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 
(as amended by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006), the Guidance Issued under 
Section 182 and Herefordshire Council’s statement of licensing policy.   
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee’s decision following a review of premises licence is as follows: 
 
The premises licence shall be revoked. 
 
REASONS 
 



 

The Sub-Committee has taken into account all the documentary evidence provided with 
the Application for Review brought by the Herefordshire Council Trading Standards 
Department.  
 
The evidence was presented in a report by Mr Nik James Licensing Assistant, together 
with written and oral representations from West Mercia Police and Mr Turner of the 
Trading Standards Department.  
 
The Sub-Committee further considered the submissions and evidence provided by the 
PLH, Mr Ozer. 
 
The Sub-Committee notes the grounds for review were the prevention of crime and 
disorder and the prevention of children from harm. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the premises was first licensed on 5 September 2023 as 
a convenience store. 
 
It was further noted that on 15 August 2024, a member of Herefordshire Council’s 
Trading Standards Team witnessed that some of the conditions the premises licence 
were being breached, namely: 
 

 Alcohol licence not on display in the shop 

 No Challenge 25 notices on display in the shop 

 Staff member not able to operate CCTV system to replay footage etc at request. 
 
As a result, on 24 September 2024, the Licensing Authority sent the PLH a breach of 
conditions letter detailing the conditions not being complied with. 
 
In considering the evidence presented, the Sub-Committee noted that in the short time 
the premises had been licensed there had been a persistent undermining of the licensing 
objectives in the form of underage / age restricted sales, selling illegal and counterfeit 
products from the premises, failure to operate CCTV in accordance with the licence and 
the seizure of illegal foreign cigarettes and hand rolling tobacco being sold from the 
premises.  
 
The evidence presented by the Trading Standards Department was detailed and of great 
concern to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee was particularly concerned that the premises was the subject of a 
Closure Order made in Hereford Magistrates Court on 24 November 2025 under the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, to prevent continued criminal 
activity from the premises. The Sub-Committee noted a number of incidents highlighted 
in the report from Trading Standards involved underage sales. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the brief submissions made by the PLH and carefully 
took into account the length of time that the premises licence had been held. 
 
The Sub-Committee was not persuaded by the submissions of the PLH which lacked 
detail and did not effectively address the evidence presented by the Trading Standard 
Department. The PLH failed to reassure the Sub-Committee that he was able to promote 
the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered there was clear evidence of a consistent failure to 
comply with the licensing objectives. 
 



 

Taking into account the statutory guidance, the Sub-Committee was aware that where 
reviews arise and a Responsible Authority determines that the prevention of crime and 
disorder objective is being undermined, the case should be considered seriously. 
 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully reviewed the evidence and balanced the submissions from 
all parties. The Sub-Committee’s starting position is that undermining the licensing 
objectives is serious, particularly when there is evidence of criminal activity and failure to 
protect children from harm.  
 
The Sub-Committed considered the options available to them. It was noted that Trading 
Standards did not consider there were any additional conditions that could be placed 
upon the licence to address the issues identified. It was further noted that both the Police 
and the Trading Standards Department, as Responsible Authorities, were 
recommending revocation of the licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied with the submissions made on behalf of the 
Responsible Authorities. The Sub-Committee was of the opinion that the PLH had not 
provided any evidence to show he was able to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the Review had been brought appropriately and the 
matters before them were significant and serious in nature involving criminal activity and 
failure to protect children from harm over an extended period of time. 
 
The Sub-Committee was not convinced that the PLH will uphold the licensing objectives 
in the future. 
 
Therefore, the Sub-Committee’s decision is to revoke the Premises Licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee considers this is a reasonable and proportionate decision to 
promote the licensing objectives. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm Chairperson 


